
 

 
 
 

 
Tuesday, 7 March 2023 

 
TO: COUNCILLORS 
 

D O'TOOLE, J FINCH, M ANDERSON, A BLUNDELL, 
A FENNELL, A FOWLER, P HOGAN, J HOWARD, G JOHNSON, 
G OWEN, E POPE, J THOMPSON, MRS J WITTER AND 1 
VACANCY (INDEPENDENT MEMBER)  
 

 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER - 52 
DERBY STREET, ORMSKIRK, L39 2DF on THURSDAY, 16 MARCH 2023 at 7.00 PM at 
which your attendance is requested. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
Jacqui Sinnott-Lacey 
Chief Operating Officer 
 

AGENDA 
(Open to the Public) 

 
 
1.   APOLOGIES   

 
 

2.   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  
To be apprised of any changes to the membership of the Committee in 
accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4.  
 

 

3.   URGENT BUSINESS, IF ANY INTRODUCED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
Note: No other business is permitted unless, by reason of special 
circumstances, which shall be specified at the meeting, the Chairman 

 

Jacqui Sinnott-Lacey  
Chief Operating Officer 
 

52 Derby Street 
Ormskirk 
West Lancashire 
L39 2DF 
 



 

is of the opinion that the item(s) should be considered as a matter of 
urgency. 
 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
If a member requires advice on Declarations of Interest, he/she is 
advised to contact the Legal and Democratic Services Manager in 
advance of the meeting. (For the assistance of members a checklist for 
use in considering their position on any particular item is included at 
the end of this agenda sheet.) 
 

429 - 430 

5.   DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIP  
Party Whips are not to be used by this Committee in respect of its 
functions concerning the determination of applications, approval of 
consents, the taking of enforcement action and the exercise of powers 
and duties with regard to highways, hedgerows, the preservation of 
trees and high hedge complaints. When considering any other matter 
which relates to a decision of the Cabinet or the performance of any 
member of the Cabinet, in accordance with Regulatory Committee 
Procedure 9, Members must declare the existence of any party whip, 
and the nature of it. 
 

 

6.   MINUTES  
To receive as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on the 
16 February 2023.                                             .  
 

431 - 434 

7.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
To consider the report of the Corporate Director of Place and 
Community.  
 

 

7a 2022/0642/FUL - LAND TO THE SOUTH OF CHANCEL WAY, 
BURSCOUGH 
 

435 - 458 

7b 2022/0916/FUL - 2 GREYSTOKES, AUGHTON 
 

459 - 474 

7c 2022/1164/FUL - 10 MIDDLEWOOD ROAD, AUGHTON, ORMSKIRK, 
LANCASHIRE 
 

475 - 490 

7d 2022/0769/FUL - BUNGALOW FARM, HEATONS BRIDGE ROAD, 
SCARISBRICK 
 

491 - 516 

7e 2022/1154/FUL - ELLAN VANNIN, LONG HEYS LANE, DALTON 
 

517 - 526 

7f 2022/0109/FUL - COPELANDS FARM, DRUMMERSDALE LANE, 
SCARISBRICK 
 

527 - 536 

7g 2021/0507/ARM - SITE OF FORMER YEW TREE FARM, HIGGINS 
LANE, BURSCOUGH 
 

537 - 552 

7h 2022/1167/FUL - CO-OP FOOD, 1 HOOLE LANE, BANKS 
 

553 - 560 

7i 2023/0008/FUL - OLD GORE BARN, ALTCAR LANE, GREAT 
ALTCAR, LIVERPOOL 

561 - 572 



 

 
8.   ENFORCEMENT CHARTER   

 
573 - 596 

 
We can provide this document, upon request, on audiotape, in large print, in Braille 
and in other languages.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE: Please see attached sheet. 
MOBILE PHONES: These should be switched off or to ‘silent’ at all meetings. 
 
For further information, please contact:- 
Jill Ryan on 01695 585017 
Or email jill.ryan@westlancs.gov.uk 



 

FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE FOR: 
COUNCIL MEETINGS WHERE OFFICERS ARE PRESENT  

(52 DERBY STREET, ORMSKIRK) 
 

PERSON IN CHARGE:  Most Senior Officer Present 
ZONE WARDEN:   Member Services Officer / Lawyer 
DOOR WARDEN(S)  Usher / Caretaker 

 
IF YOU DISCOVER A FIRE 

 
1.  Operate the nearest FIRE CALL POINT by breaking the glass. 
2.  Attack the fire with the extinguishers provided only if you have been trained and it is 

safe to do so. Do not take risks. 
 

ON HEARING THE FIRE A
[...]
lopment agencies, other government agencies, other Councils, public health 
bodies, council-owned companies exercising public functions, arms length management organisations 
carrying out housing functions on behalf of your authority, school governing bodies. 
A Member with a personal interest who has made an executive decision in relation to that matter must 
ensure any written statement of that decision records the existence and nature of that interest. 
NB  Section 21(13) of the LGA 2000 overrides any Code provisions to oblige an executive member to 
attend an overview and scrutiny meeting to answer questions. 

Page 430



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 16 February 2023 
 Start: 7.00 pm 
 Finish: 7.35 pm 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: D O'Toole (Chairman)  
   
Councillors: A Blundell A Fennell 
 A Fowler J Howard 
 G Owen E Pope 
 J Thompson J Witter 
 P Burnside A Owens 
 
Officers  Steve Faulkner, Planning Services Manager 
   Kate Jones, Planning Services Team Leader 
   David Delaney, Legal Assistant (Planning) 
   Julia Brown, Democratic Services Officer 
 
62   APOLOGIES  

 
 There were no apologies received.  

 
63   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  

 
 In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4, the Committee noted the termination 

of Councillors J Finch and G Johnson and the appointments of Councillor P 
Burnside and A Owens for this meeting only, thereby giving effect to the wishes of 
the Political Groups.  
 

64   URGENT BUSINESS, IF ANY INTRODUCED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 

 There were no urgent items of business received.  
 

65   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 There were no Declarations of Interest received.  
 
 

66   DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIP  
 

 There were no Declarations of Party Whip.  
 

67   MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on the 19 January 2023 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  

 
(Note:  The Planning Services Manager referred to Minute 58 – 2021/0684/FUL – 
South West Lancs Pistol Club, Farley lane, Roby Mill, Up Holland, Skelmersdale to 
update Members of the withdrawal of this item following its deferral in January) 
 
 

Page 431

Agenda Item 6



PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 16 February 2023 
 

 

68   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 

 Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director of Place and 
Community as contained on pages  341 to 423 of the Book of Reports and on pages 
425 to 427 of the Late Information Report). 
 

69   2022/0769/FUL - BUNGALOW FARM, HEATON'S BRIDGE ROAD, 
SCARISBRICK  
 

 The Corporate Director of Place and Community submitted a report on planning 
application number 2022/0769/FUL relating to Bungalow Farm, Heaton's Bridge 
Road, Scarisbrick. 
 
At the request of Officers this application was deferred to review further information 
and representations pending bringing to the next Committee.  
 
RESOLVED That planning application 2022/0769/FUL relating to Bungalow 

Farm, Heaton's Bridge Road, Scarisbrick be deferred by Officers 
at request of the applicant for further information on 
highways/access arrangements. 

 
70   2019/0366/FUL - PENNYLANDS HOUSE, HIGH STREET, SKELMERSDALE  

 
 The Corporate Director of Place and Community submitted a report on planning 

application number 2019/0366/FUL relating to Pennylands House, High Street, 
Skelmersdale.  
 
RESOLVED   That planning application 2019/0366/FUL relating to Pennylands 

House, High Street, Skelmersdale  be approved subject to 
conditions as set out in pages 380 to 388 of the Book of Reports, 
as amended by late information/verbal update and following 
requests from Members to clarify delivery hours and reasons for 
lighting condition.  Subject to completion of Section 106 Planning 
Agreement. 

 
71   2022/1174/FUL -33 HALL ROAD, SCARISBRICK,  

 
 The Corporate Director of Place and Community submitted a report on planning 

application number 2022/1174/FUL relating to 33 Hall Road, Scarisbrick. 
 
RESOLVED That planning application 2022/1174/FUL relating to 33 Hall 

Road, Scarisbrick be approved subject to the conditions and 
reasons as set out on pages 408 to 411 of the Book of Reports 
and verbal condition on Construction Management update to 
include additional condition. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 432



PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 16 February 2023 
 

 

72   2022/1219/FUL - LAND ADJACENT TO 5 COLINMANDER GARDENS, 
ORMSKIRK  
 

 The Corporate Director of Place and Community submitted a report on planning 
application number 2022/1219/FUL relating to Land Adjacent to 5 Colinmander 
Gardens, Ormskirk. 
 
It was noted that this application had been withdrawn by the applicant and was 
therefore not considered. 
 
RESOLVED:       That planning application 2022/1219/FUL relating to 5 Colinmander 

Gardens, Ormskirk had been withdrawn by the applicant and was 
therefore not considered. 

 
 
 
.  
 

 
 
 

……….……………………….. 
Chairman 

 

Page 433





 

 
 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE: 16th March 2023 
 

 

 
Report of: Corporate Director of Place & Community  
 
Contact for further information:  
 
Paul Roberts (Extn. 583462) (E-mail: paul.roberts2@westlancs.gov.uk) 
 

 
SUBJECT:  PLANNING APPLICATION REF. 2022/0642/FUL 
 
PROPOSAL: Erection of Retirement Living Village comprising Retirement Living 
Housing (Category II type accommodation), bungalows, associated communal 
facilities, landscaping and car parking. 
 
APPLICANT: McCarthy & Stone Retirement Lifestyles Ltd. 
 
ADDRESS: Land to The South of Chancel Way, Burscough. 
 
REASON FOR CALL IN: Councillor Clandon: Concern that the proposed 
development does not adequately address the localised flood risk, as evidenced 
by recent flooding of properties on Liverpool Road South. The scheme fails to 
deliver the 35% affordable housing requirement as set out in policy RS2. 

 
Wards affected: Burscough West 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To advise Planning Committee on an application which seeks to secure planning 

permission for the
[...]
ubject to appropriate conditions 
and a legal agreement it is considered that the proposals accord with relevant 
policies in the NPPF and Local Plan. 

  
12.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
12.1 That the decision to grant planning permission be delegated to the Director of Place 

and Community in consultation with the Chairman or Vice Chairman of the Planning 
Page 446



Committee subject to the applicant entering into a planning obligation under S106 
of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to require:  

 
McCarthy and Stone, on implementation of the new planning permission (or 
subsequent s73 (if applicable):  
 

 Make a contribution of £118,000 towards off-site affordable housing  
  
 If the Obligation pursuant to Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 

1990 (as outlined above) is not completed within 3 months of the date of the 
Committee resolution, the Director of Place and Community be given delegated 
authority to REFUSE the application. 

 
12.2 That any planning permission granted by the Director of Place and Community 

pursuant to recommendation 12.1 above be subject to the following conditions: 
 
1.  The development must be begun not later than the expiration of three years 

beginning with the date of this permission. 
 

Reason: To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 

 
2. The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with details 

shown on the following plans: 
 
NO-2788-3-AC-0001 Rev A Location Plan 
NO-2788-3-AC-0002 Rev B Proposed Site Plan 
NO-2788-3-AC-0003 Rev A Proposed Boundary Treatment Plan 
NO-2788-3-AC-0005 Streetscene A – A 
NO-2788-3-AC-1001 Proposed Floor Plans 
NO-2788-3-AC-1002 Proposed Roof Plan 
NO-2788-3-AC-2001 Proposed Elevations 1 of 2 
NO-2788-3-AC-2002 Proposed Elevations 2 of 2 
NO-2789-3-AC-2000 Bungalow B4 Triple, Floor Plan and Elevations 
NO-2789-3-AC-2001 Bungalow B
[...]
information defined in Schedule 12A of 
the Act. 
 
Equality Impact Assessment 
 
The decision does not have any direct impact on members of the public, employees, 
elected members and / or stakeholders.  Therefore, no Equality Impact Assessment is 
required. 
 
Human Rights  
 
The relevant provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998 and the European Convention on 
Human Rights have been taken into account in the preparation of this report, particularly 
the implications arising from Article 8 (the right to respect for private and family life, home 
and correspondence) and Article 1 of Protocol 1 (the right of peaceful enjoyment of 
possessions and protection of property). 
 
Appendices 
 
None. 
 

 

 

Page 471





© Crown Copyright. All Rights Reserved. 
Licence No. 100024309. West Lancashire Borough Council. 2019. 

2022/0916/FUL 
 
2 Greystokes, Aughton, L39 5HE.  
 

 

 

Page 473





 

 
 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE:  16TH MARCH 2023 
 

 

 
Report of: Corporate Director of Place & Community  
 
Contact for further information:  
 
Case officer: Debbie Walkley (Extn. 5342)  
E-mail: debbie.walkley@westlancs.gov.uk  
 

 
SUBJECT:  PLANNING APPLICATION 2022/1164/FUL 
 
PROPOSAL: Erection of a detached dwelling house and detached garage. Relocation 
of rear bedroom window from side elevation to rear elevation on existing dwelling. 
 
ADDRESS: 10 Middlewood Road, Aughton, L39 6RG 
 
REASON FOR CALL IN: Councillor O'Toole – raises concerns in relation to impact 
on residential amenity of neighbouring properties.  
 

 
Wards affected: Aughton and Downholland  
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The report advises Planning Committee on an application which seeks permission 

for the subdivision of the garden associated with No 10 Middlewood Road in 
Aughton to facilitate the construction of a single two storey four-bedroom dwelling 
and detached garage.  In addition, it is proposed to relocate the rear bedroom 
window on the side gable to the rear elevation of th
[...]
re Borough Council. 2019. 

2022/1164/FUL 
 
10 Middlewood Road, Aughton, L39 6RG. 
 

 

 

Page 489





 

 
 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE: 16TH MARCH 2023 
 

 

 
Report of: Corporate Director of Place & Community  
 
Contact for further information:  
 
Case Officer: Nicola Cook (Extn. 5140) (E-mail: nicola.cook@westlancs.gov.uk) 
 

 
SUBJECT:  PLANNING APPLICATION REF. 2022/0769/FUL 
 
PROPOSAL: Variation of Conditions No. 2, 3, 5, 6, 8 and 18 imposed on planning 
permission 2019/0747/FUL to amend the growing and incubation rooms from 
portal framed buildings to polytunnels. 
 
APPLICANT: Smithy Mushrooms (VAR) 
 
ADDRESS: Bungalow Farm, Heatons Bridge Road, Scarisbrick 
 
REASON FOR CALL IN:  
 
Councillor Fowler for the following reasons: To consider impact on greenbelt due to 
changes in buildings and impact the temporary new road will have on current highways 
and safety 
 
Councillor Marshall for the following reasons: The highway entrance has not got the 
correct access and the road is very narrow at this point. They have piled the area 
without permission. Poly tunnels may leak noxious gas and smells into the air. There is 
no main sewage in the Area and no septic tank on plans. 
 
The application was deferred following the Committee Meeting of 24 November 2022 
and deferred by the Applicant in January 2023 and February 2023. The application 
description has been amended by the applicant and no longer includes the proposed 
retrospective permission for a temporary access at the site. 
 
Consultees, Ward Councillors and neighbouring properties have been notified of the 
amendments. As such an update is provided at paragraphs 11.1-11.6 and 12.1 of the 
report.  
 

 
Wards affected: Scarisbrick 
 

Page 491

Agenda Item 7d



1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To advise Planning Committee on an application which seeks a variation to 

planning conditions 2, 3, 5, 6, 8 and 18 approved under application ref: 
2019/0747/FUL.  
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION TO PLANNING 
[...]
ticularly the implications arising from Article 8 (the right to respect for private and 
family life, home and correspondence) and Article 1 of Protocol 1 (the right of 
peaceful enjoyment of possessions and protection of property). 
 
Appendices 
 
None. 

Page 548



 
 

Page 549





© Crown Copyright. All Rights Reserved. 
Licence No. 100024309. West Lancashire Borough Council. 2019. 

2021/0507/ARM 
 
Site Of Former Yew Tree Farm, Higgins Lane, Burscough, 
L40 7RE 
 

 

 

Page 551





 

 
 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE: 16th MARCH 2023 
 

 

 
Report of: Corporate Director of Place & Community  
 
Contact for further information:  
 
Case Office: Feargal McEvoy (Extn.3301)  
(E-mail: feargal.mcavoy@westlancs.gov.uk) 
 

 
SUBJECT:  PLANNING APPLICATION REF. 2022/1167/FUL 
 
PROPOSAL: Installation of one rapid electric (EV) vehicle charging station within 
the car park of Co-op foodstore (RETROSPECTIVE APPLICATION) 
 
APPLICANT: Instavolt 
 
ADDRESS: Co-op Food 1 Hoole Lane Banks Lancashire PR9 8BD 
 
REASON FOR CALL IN: Councillor John Howard: raises concerns that the 
location of the charging station is inappropriate as it is unsightly and leads to a 
shortage of car parking spaces. 

 
Wards affected: North Meols 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To advise Planning Committee on an application which seeks retrospective 

planning permission to retain the installation of one rapid electric vehicle charging 
station within the car park of a foodstore.  
 

2.0   RECOMMENDATION TO PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

2.1 That the application be GRANTED subject to conditions. 
 

 
3.0 THE SITE 
 
3.1 The application site relates to the car park area of the Co-op foodstore which has 

recently opened on the site of the former Fleetwood Public House. The store is a 
single storey building, with a floor area of 372m² (gross internal). There are two 
areas of car parking – immediately in front of the store and along the side/rear party 
boundary of the neighbouring residential
[...]
 implications arising from Article 8 (the right to respect for private and family life, 
home and correspondence) and Article 1 of Protocol 1 (the right of peaceful enjoyment 
of possessions and protection of property). 
 
Appendices 
 
None. 
 

 
 

Page 569





© Crown Copyright. All Rights Reserved. 
Licence No. 100024309. West Lancashire Borough Council. 2019. 

2023/0008/FUL 
 
Old Gore Barn, Altcar Lane, Great Altcar, L31 4ET. 
 

 

 

Page 571





 

 
 

 
                       PLANNING COMMITTEE: 16TH MARCH 2023 

 

 
Report of: Corporate Director of Place & Community 
 
Relevant Portfolio Holder: Councillor Anne Fennell                
 
Contact for further information: Paul Charlson (Extn. 5246)  
    (E-mail: paul.charlson@westlancs.gov.uk)  
 
                                                      Steve Faulkner (Extn. 5165) 
                                                      (E-mail: steven.faulkner@westlancs.gov.uk) 
 

 
SUBJECT:  PLANNING SERVICES ENFORCEMENT POLICY 
 

 
 
Wards affected: Borough wide 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To seek adoption of a revised and updated Planning Services Enforcement 

Policy. 
 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS TO PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
2.1 That the Planning Services Enforcement Policy attached at Appendix 2 to this 

report be endorsed for approval by Council and operated from 1 May 2023. 
 

 

 
3.0 BACKGROUND  
 
3.1 The Council has long adopted an enforcement plan for relevant development 

control regulatory activity. Members will be aware that enforcement action under 
planning legislation is discretionary, but it is good practice for local authorities to 
take proportionate action where breaches of planning control are evident. This is 
supported by paragraph 59 of the National Planning Policy Framework (2021), 
which also supports the adoption of a local enforcement plan: 

 
Effective enforcement is important to maintain public confidence in the planning 
system. Enforcement action is discretionary, and local planning authorities should 
act proportionately in responding to suspected breaches of planning control. 

Page 573

Agenda Item 8

mailto:paul.charlson@westlancs.gov.uk
mailto:steven.faulkner@westlancs.gov.uk


 
 

They should consider publishing a local enforcement plan to manage 
enforcement proactively, in a way that is appropriate to their area. This should set 
out how they will monitor the implementation of planning permissions, investigate 
alleged cases of unauthorised development and take action where appropriate. 

 
3.2 Members will also be aware that the Planning Service has been subject to 

significant and fundamental review, with reports being presented to Planning 
Committee and/or Executive Overview and Scrutiny Committee accordingly. The 
Planning Services Enforcement Policy (the Policy) attached at Appendix 2 to this 
report forms a significant part of that review and has been drafted to set out a 
clear statement of the Council’s approach to planning enforcement. 

 
3.3 The Council operates its planning enforcement regime in accordance with the 

Council’s Constitution in respect of powers of the Planning Committee and 
Scheme of Delegation to Chief Officers. However, planning enforcement activity 
does not operate in isolation solely within the Planning Services team, it requires 
the support and dedication of other Council colleagues to function effectively and 
efficiently. To that end, and in addition to the review of the Council's planning 
enforcement processes, additional dedicated resources have been put into the 
Council's Legal and Democratic Services team. This has been necessary to 
ensure those cases identified by Planning Enforcement Officers for further action 
can be progressed formally. This dedicated resource is in place and so the 
updated Enforcement Plan is presented to Members accordingly. 

 
 
4.0 CURRENT POSITION  
 
4.1 The Council receives approximately 300 planning enforcement complaints per 

year. All f
[...]
 
A4.2 In addition to the above notices, prosecution proceedings can take place for 

the following breaches: 
 

 Unauthorised works to a protected tree, or removal of a protected 
hedgerow 

 Unauthorised works to a listed building 

 Demolition within a conservation area, or  

 Works to an ancient monument  

 High hedges 
 
A4.3 Direct Action and Injunctions are further steps available where the 

circumstances require such intervention.  Additionally, where a prosecution 
is undertaken, an Order for Proceeds of Crime (POCA) can in relevant 
circumstances also be made. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

Page 595




	Agenda
	4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	6 MINUTES
	7a 2022/0642/FUL - LAND TO THE SOUTH OF CHANCEL WAY, BURSCOUGH
	2022-0642-FUL Chancel Way, Burscough

	7b 2022/0916/FUL - 2 GREYSTOKES, AUGHTON
	2022-0916-FUL 2 Greystokes, Aughton

	7c 2022/1164/FUL - 10 MIDDLEWOOD ROAD, AUGHTON, ORMSKIRK, LANCASHIRE
	2022-1164-FUL 10 Middlewood RD, Aughton

	7d 2022/0769/FUL - BUNGALOW FARM, HEATONS BRIDGE ROAD, SCARISBRICK
	2022-0769-FUL  - Bungalow Farm, Scarisbrick

	7e 2022/1154/FUL - ELLAN VANNIN, LONG HEYS LANE, DALTON
	2022-1154-FUL Ellan Vannin, Dalton

	7f 2022-0109/FUL - COPELANDS FARM, DRUMMERSDALE LANE, SCARISBRICK
	2022-0109-FUL Coplands Farm, Drummersdale Lane, Scarisbrick

	7g 2021/0507/ARM - SITE OF FORMER YEW TREE FARM, HIGGINS LANE, BURSCOUGH
	2021-0507-ARM Yew Tree Farm, Burscough

	7h 2022/1167/FUL - CO-OP FOOD, 1 HOOLE LANE, BANKS
	2022-1167-FUL - Co op Food, Hoole Lane, Banks

	7i 2023/0008/FUL - OLD GORE BARN, ALTCAR LANE, GREAT ALTCAR, LIVERPOOL
	2023-0008-FUL. Old Gore Barn, Altcar Lane

	8 ENFORCEMENT CHARTER
	10_Appendix to Item 10




Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 16 March 2023 
 Start: 7.00 p.m. 
 Finish: 9.28 p.m.  
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: D O'Toole (Chairman) 

J Finch (Vice-Chairman) 
 

   
Councillors:    M Anderson                      G Johnson 
           A Blundell                         G Owen 
                                        A Fowler                            E Pope 

J Gordon                           J Thompson 
P Hogan                            Mrs J Witter  

 
 
In attendance: Councillor J Howard (North Meols Ward) 

Councillor G Clandon (Burscough  West Ward) 
 

 
Officers: Steve Faulkner, Planning Services Manager 

Kate Jones, Planning Services Team Leader 
David Delaney, Legal Assistant (Planning) 
Chloe McNally, Democratic Services Officer  
 

73   APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor A Fennell.  
 

74   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  
 

 In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4, the Committee noted the termination 
of Councillor J Howard and the appointment of Councillor J Gordon for this meeting 
only, thereby giving effect to the wishes of the Political Groups. 
 
 

75   URGENT BUSINESS, IF ANY INTRODUCED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 

 There were no urgent items of business received. 
 

76   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 1. Councillor A Blundell declared a pecuniary interest in respect of planning 
application 2022/0769/FUL in relation to Bungalow Farm, Heatons Bridge Road, 
Scarisbrick as he considered himself to be pre-determined.  Scarisbrick Parish 
Council had objected  against this application, and he had been part  of this 
decision-making process in his role as a Parish Councillor. 

 
2. In line with the Officer Code of Conduct, the Planning Services Manager (Steve 

Faulkner) declared non-pecuniary interests in relation to planning applications 
2022/0642/FUL, Land to the South of Chancel Way, Burscough and  
2021/0507/ARM, Site of Former Yew Tree Farm, Higgins Lane, Burscough due 
to him living in close proximity to the sites.  



PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 16 March 2023 
 

 

 
77   DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIP  

 
 There were no Declarations of Party Whip.  

 
78   MINUTES  

 
 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on the 16 February 2023 be 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

79   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 

 Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director of Place and 
Community as contained on pages 435 to 571 of the Book of Reports and on pages 
597 to 602 of the Late Information Report.  
 
(Notes: 

1. The Chairman agreed to move planning application 2022/0900/FUL relating 
to Old Gore Barn, Altcar Lane, Great Altcar to be the first application to be 
considered at the request of the applicant due to personal reasons.  

2. Councillor G Clandon spoke as Ward Councillor in connection with planning 
application 2022/0642/FUL relating to Land to the South of Chancel Way, 
Burscough and left the Chamber at the conclusion of this item. 

3. Councillor J Howard spoke as Ward Councillor in connection with planning 
application 2022/1167/FUL relating to Co-op Food, 1 Hoole Lane, Banks.  

4. The Planning Services Manager had declared non-pecuniary interests in 
respect of planning applications 2022/0642/FUL, Land to the South of 
Chancel Way, Burscough and 2021/0507/ARM relating to the site of the 
former Yew Tree Farm, Higgins Lane, Burscough and therefore did not take 
part in the decision-making process for these two applications.  

5. Councillor A Blundell left the Chamber during consideration of planning 
application 2022/0769/FUL relating to Bungalow Farm, Heatons Bridge Road, 
Scarisbrick as he had declared a pecuniary interest on this application and 
therefore took no part in the decision making process. ) 

 
80   2022/0642/FUL - LAND TO THE SOUTH OF CHANCEL WAY, BURSCOUGH  

 
 The Corporate Director of Place and Community submitted a report on planning 

application number 2022/0642/ARM relating to Land to the South of Chancel Way, 
Burscough. 
 
RESOLVED: (A)  That the decision to grant planning permission be delegated to the 

Corporate Director of Place and Community in consultation with the 
Chairman or Vice-Chairman of the Planning Committee subject to 
the applicant entering into a S106 of Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990 to require: 

 
 McCarthy and Stone, on implementation of the new planning 

permission (or subsequent s73) (if applicable); 
  



PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 16 March 2023 
 

 

 Make a contribution of £118,000 towards off-site affordable 
housing 

 
If the Obligation pursuant to Section 106 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 (as outlined above) is not completed within 3 
months of the date of the Committee resolution, the Corporate 
Director of Place and Community be given delegated authority to 
Refuse this application. 
 

                    (B) That any planning permission granted by the Corporate Director of 
Place and Community pursuant to the above recommendation be 
subject to the conditions and reasons as set out on pages 447 to 
454 of the Book of Reports.  

 
81   2022/0916/FUL - 2 GREYSTOKES, AUGHTON  

 
 The Corporate Director of Place and Community submitted a report on planning 

application number 2022/0916/FUL relating to 2 Greystokes, Aughton. 
 
RESOLVED: That planning application 2022/0916/FUL relating to 2 Greystokes 

be approved subject to the conditions and reasons as set out on 
pages 467 to 471 of the Book of Reports.  

 
82   2022/1164/FUL - 10 MIDDLEWOOD ROAD, AUGHTON, ORMSKIRK, 

LANCASHIRE  
 

 The Corporate Director of Place and Community submitted a report on planning 
application number 2022/1164/FUL relating to 10 Middlewood Road, Aughton. 
 
RESOLVED: That planning application 2022/1164/FUL relating to 10 

Middlewood Road, Aughton be approved subject to the conditions 
and reasons as set out on pages 487 to 488 of the Book of 
Reports and with the following additional condition and reason as 
set out below:- 

 
In the event that contamination is found at any time when carrying 
out the approved development that was not previously identified it 
must be reported in writing within 14 days to the Local Planning 
Authority and once the Local Planning Authority has identified the 
part of the site affected by the unexpected contamination, 
development must be halted on that part of the site.  
 
An appropriate assessment must be undertaken and where 
remediation is necessary a remediation scheme, together with a 
timetable for its implementation, must be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  
 
The measures in the approved remediation scheme must then be 
implemented in accordance with the approved timetable.  
Following completion of measures identified in the approved 



PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 16 March 2023 
 

 

remediation scheme a validation report must be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  
 
Reason: To prevent harm to public health, to prevent pollution of 
the water environment and to comply with the provisions of Policy 
GN3 in the adopted West Lancashire Local Plan 2012-2027 
Development Plan Document. 

 
 

83   2022/0769/FUL - BUNGALOW FARM, HEATONS BRIDGE ROAD, SCARISBRICK  
 

 The Corporate Director of Place and Community submitted a report on planning 
application number 2019/0747/FUL relating to Bungalow Farm, Heatons Bridge 
Road, Scarisbrick.  
 
RESOLVED: That planning application 2019/0747/FUL relating to Bungalow 

Farm, Heatons Bridge Road, Scarisbrick be deferred to allow for 
a light impact assessment to be submitted for the polytunnels.  

 
84   2022/1154/FUL - ELLAN VANNIN, LONG HEYS LANE, DALTON  

 
 The Corporate Director of Place and Community submitted a report on planning 

application number 2022/1154/FUL relating to Ellan Vannin, Long Heys Lane, 
Dalton.  
 
RESOLVED: That planning application 2022/1154/FUL relating to Ellan Vannin, 

Long Heys Lane, Dalton be deferred for a site visit to take place 
to assess possible overdevelopment and the impact on the 
neighbouring property.  

 
85   2022/0109/FUL - COPELANDS FARM, DRUMMERSDALE LANE, SCARISBRICK  

 
 The Corporate Director of Place and Community submitted a report on planning 

application number 2022/0109/FUL relating to Copelands Farm, Drummersdale 
Lane, Scarisbrick.  
 
RESOLVED: That planning application 2022/0916/FUL relating to Copelands 

Farm, Drummersdale Lane, Scarisbrick be approved subject to 
the conditions and reasons as set out on pages 531 to 532 of the 
Book of Reports and with an additional planning condition as set 
out on page 601 of the Late Information Report. 

 
86   2021/0507/ARM - SITE OF FORMER YEW TREE FARM, HIGGINS LANE, 

BURSCOUGH  
 

 The Corporate Director of Place and Community submitted a report on planning 
application number 2021/0507/ARM relating to the Site of Former Yew Tree Farm 
Higgins Lane, Burscough.  
 
RESOLVED: That planning application 2021/0507/ARM relating to the Site of 



PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 16 March 2023 
 

 

Former Yew Tree Farm, Higgins Lane, Burscough be approved 
subject to the conditions and reasons as set out on pages 546 to 
548 of the Book of Reports.  

 
87   2022/1167/FUL - CO-OP FOOD, 1 HOOLE LANE, BANKS  

 
 The Corporate Director of Place and Community submitted a report on planning 

application number 2022/1167/FUL relating to Co-op Food, 1 Hoole Lame, Banks. 
 
RESOLVED: That planning application 2022/1167/FUL relating to Co-op Food, 

1 Hoole Lane, Banks be approved subject to the conditions and 
reasons as set out on page 557of the Book of Reports.  

 
88   2023/0008/FUL - OLD GORE BARN, ALTCAR LANE, GREAT ALTCAR, 

LIVERPOOL  
 

 The Corporate Director of Place and Community submitted a report on planning 
application number 2023/0008/FUL relating to Old Gore Barn, Great Altcar Lane, 
Great Altcar, Liverpool. 
 
RESOLVED: That planning application 2023/0008/FUL relating to Old Gore 

Barn, Great Altcar Lane, Great Altcar, Liverpool be deferred for a 
site visit to allow members to assess the site.  

 
89   ENFORCEMENT CHARTER  

 
 Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director of Place and 

Community as set out on pages 573 to 595 of the Book of Reports the purpose of 
which was to seek the adoption of a revised and updated Planning Services 
Enforcement Policy. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Planning Services Enforcement Policy attached at 

Appendix 2 to the report be endorsed for approval by Council and 
operated from 1 May 2023.  

 
 
 

 
 
 

……….……………………….. 
Chairman 

 


